

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 21-60766  
consolidated with  
No. 21-60800

---

WAGES AND WHITE LION INVESTMENTS, L.L.C., doing business as  
TRITON DISTRIBUTION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Marketing Denial Order  
by the United States Food and Drug Administration

---

**PETITIONERS' PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING**

---

Eric N. Heyer  
Joseph A. Smith  
Jessica Tierney  
THOMPSON HINE LLP  
1919 M Street, N.W., Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Phone: 202.331.8800  
Fax: 202.331.8330  
Eric.Heyer@ThompsonHine.com  
Joe.Smith@ThompsonHine.com  
Jessica.Tierney@ThompsonHine.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Wages and White  
Lion Investments, L.L.C. d/b/a Triton  
Distribution and Vapetasia LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....1

ARGUMENT .....5

I. The Majority Opinion Misapprehends FDA’s New Requirement of Comparative Evidence of Smoking Cessation Promotion for Flavored versus Tobacco-Flavored ENDS Products .....5

II. FDA’s Improper Failure to Include the 2020 Review Memorandum in the Administrative Record Caused the Court to Issue its Opinion on an Incomplete Record.....8

CONCLUSION .....12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*City of Dania Beach v. FAA*,  
628 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....9, 10

*Oak Grove Techs., LLC v. United States*,  
156 Fed. Cl. 594 (2021).....9

*Portland Audubon Soc’y v. Endangered Species Comm.*,  
984 F.2d 1534 (9th Cir. 1993) .....9

*Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB*,  
340 U.S. 474 (1951).....9

*Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA*,  
16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) .....1, 5, 7

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706.....8

21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(2).....9

21 U.S.C. § 387l(a)(2)(C) .....9

**Other Authorities**

FDA, Memorandum, Bundling and Bracketing Approach for Review  
of ENDS Open E-Liquid PMTAs (Aug. 19, 2020), available at  
[tinyurl.com/msf9sjek](https://tinyurl.com/msf9sjek) (“2020 Review Memorandum”).....1

Alex Norcia, Filter Magazine, *The FDA’s Early Plan to Expedite Open-  
System Vape Marketing Applications* (Aug. 10, 2022), available at  
<https://filtermag.org/fda-open-vape-plan/>.....2

FDA, Premarket Tobacco Product Applications and Recordkeeping  
Requirements, Proposed Rule, 84 Fed. Reg. 50566 (Sept. 25, 2019) .....5, 11

FDA, Premarket Tobacco Product Applications and Recordkeeping  
Requirements, Final Rule, 86 Fed. Reg. 55300 (Oct. 5, 2021) .....11
